

No. 08-805

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SSC ODIN OPERATING COMPANY LLC,
D/B/A ODIN HEALTH CARE CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

SUE CARTER, SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF JOYCE GOTT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Appellate Court of Illinois,
Fifth District**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION,
THE ILLINOIS HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION,
THE ILLINOIS COUNCIL ON LONG-TERM
CARE AND THE ALLIANCE FOR QUALITY
NURSING HOME CARE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1616 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
100 Herty Drive
Athens, GA 30602
(706) 542-1328

PRISCILLA SHOEMAKER
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION
1201 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-2850

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MR. NICHOLAS J. LYNN
ILLINOIS HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION
1029 S. 4th Street
Springfield, IL 62703
(217) 528-6455

MR. TERRENCE P. SULLIVAN
ILLINOIS COUNCIL ON LONG-TERM CARE
3500 W. Peterson Avenue
Suite 400
Chicago, IL 60659
(773) 478-6613

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW AND REAFFIRM THE IMPORTANT PRINCIPLE THAT COURTS MAY NOT RELY ON GENERALIZED ANTI-WAIVER LANGUAGE IN STATUTES TO INVALIDATE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ON PUBLIC POLICY GROUNDS..... | 5 |
| II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> TO DECIDE WHETHER THE GROUNDS “FOR REVOCATION OF ANY CONTRACT” INCLUDE “PUBLIC POLICY.” | 11 |
| III. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THIS COURT SUMMARILY REVERSES OR GRANTS <i>CERTIORARI</i> , THE IMPORTANCE TO THE NURSING HOME INDUSTRY OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE JUSTIFIES THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blazier v. Beverly Enterprises</i> , Slip Op. No. 5-08-0011 (Ill. App. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kelly v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>Kruger Clinic Orthopaedics, L.L.C. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 138 P.3d 936 (Wash. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kulukundis Shipping Co. v. Amtorg Trading Corp.</i> , 126 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1942)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Beverly Enterprises</i> , Slip Op. No. 5-07-0637 (Ill. App. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) | 6, 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| CASES | Pages |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Presidential Leasing, Inc. v. Krout</i> , 896 So. 2d 938 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)..... | 8 |
| STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| 9 U.S.C. §1 (2006)..... | 1 |
| 9 U.S.C. §2 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 10 U.S.C. §987(f)(4) (2006)..... | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. §1226 (2006)..... | 9 |
| Ala. Code §28-9-11 (2008)..... | 17 |
| Ark. Code Ann. §8-7-1010(c) (2008)..... | 17 |
| N.Y. Pub. Health Law §2801-d (McKinney 2008)..... | 17 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, §1-1939 (West 2008)..... | 17 |
| W. Va. Code §16-5N-15 (2008)..... | 17 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Gary B. Born and Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (3d ed. 2006)..... | 13 |
| Dep't of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Memorandum of Steven A. Pelovitz, Director of Survey and Certification Group (Jan. 9, 2003)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Pages |
|--|-------|
| Fairness in Nursing Home Arbitration Act (H.R. 6126/S. 2838) | 9 |
| <i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Competition Policy and Consumer Rights of the S. Judiciary Comm., (June 18, 2008)</i> | 15 |
